
Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution

of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business

relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components

to meet their specific needs.

With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business

mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include

Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise

IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

and automotives areas.

We are looking forward to setting up business relationship with you and hope to provide you with the best service

and solution. Let us make a better world for our industry!

Contact us
Tel: +86-755-8981 8866 Fax: +86-755-8427 6832

Email & Skype: info@chipsmall.com Web: www.chipsmall.com

Address: A1208, Overseas Decoration Building, #122 Zhenhua RD., Futian, Shenzhen, China

    



Characteristic Data <Reference Data> TAC (04,06,10,20,30A) series
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TAC-04-683

TAC-06-103

TAC-06-683

TAC-10-103

TAC-06-223

TAC-10-223

TAC-04-223TAC-04-103

TAC-10-683
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Characteristic Data <Reference Data> TAC (04,06,10,20,30A) series

TAC-20-683

TAC-30-103

TAC-30-683

TAC-30-223

TAC-20-223TAC-20-103
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Characteristic Data <Reference Data> TAC (50,60,80,100,150A) series

TAC-50-333

TAC-60-103

TAC-60-333

TAC-80-103

TAC-60-223

TAC-80-223

TAC-50-223TAC-50-103
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TAC-80-333
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Characteristic Data <Reference Data> TAC (50,60,80,100,150A) series

TAC-100-333

TAC-150-103

TAC-150-333

TAC-150-223

TAC-100-223TAC-100-103
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Characteristic Data <Reference Data> TAC (50,60,80,100,150A) series : option-U

TAC-50-333-U

TAC-60-103-U

TAC-60-333-U

TAC-80-103-U

TAC-60-223-U

TAC-80-223-U

TAC-50-223-UTAC-50-103-U
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TAC-80-333-U
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TAC-100-333-U

TAC-150-103-U

TAC-150-333-U

TAC-150-223-U

TAC-100-223-UTAC-100-103-U
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Characteristic Data <Reference Data> TAC (200,250,300A) series

TAC-200-333

TAC-250-103
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TAC-300-333
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TAC-200-333-U

TAC-250-103-U

TAC-250-333-U

TAC-300-103-U

TAC-250-223-U

TAC-300-223-U

TAC-200-223-UTAC-200-103-U

TAC-300-333-U

Characteristic Data <Reference Data> TAC (200,250,300A) series : option-U
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Single Phase and Three Phase Input Type Instruction Manual

(1) Single Phase

EMI/EMC

Filter
Device

1

2

3

4

EMI/EMC

Filter
Device

1

2

3

4

5

6

¶ Three phase EMI/EMC filter is also available as a single phase 

input type.

(2) Three phase (Delta-connection)

EMI/EMC
Filter Device

1

2

3

4

5

6

(3) Three phase (Star-connection)

Device

1

2

3

4

5

6

EMI/EMC
Filter

 [Reference] Example of calculating input current calculation

  Input voltage 400 [V]

  Input capacity of the equipment 4000 [VA]

Input current =
4000 [VA]

400 [V]X   3
= 5.8 [A]

1 Method of connecting 

EMI/EMC Filter

2 Caution when connecting 

EMI/EMC Filter

Please note the excessive temperature increase of EMI/EMC filter.
Please contact us if judgement is difficult.

(1) Input voltage and frequency

 Please use within the rated voltage (or maximum voltage) of each 

model.

 Input frequency specification for AC input EMI/EMC filter is 

considered as commercial frequency (50/60Hz).

 It should not be used under the following conditions.

  1) Distorted input voltage waveform.

   (Triangle wave, square wave etc.)

  2) High input frequency (ex: 400Hz)

(2) Input current

 Please use within the rated current of each model.

 EMI/EMC filters have short term peak current capability. Therefore, 
it can flow ~40A or ten times of rated current, non-repeated, within a 
few ms such as inrush current of power supply etc.

 However, it should not be used under the following conditions.

  1) Long duration peak current.

  2) Peak current or high-frequency current is continuously flowing.

(3) Connection to a general-purpose inverter (servo driver)

 Please connect EMI/EMC filter to input side of inverter driver 

(servo driver).

 It should not be used between the inverter (servo driver) and the 

motor.

possible impossible

Inverter

or

servo driver
Motor

possible impossible

Inverter

or

servo driver
Motor

EMI/EMC

Filter

EMI/EMC

Filter

EMI/EMC

Filter

EMI/EMC

Filter

Three phase

input type

Single phase

input type
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¡ To apply for safety standard approval using this EMI/EMC Filter, 

the following conditions must be met.

¿ The unit must be used as a component of an end-use equipment.

¿ Protection earth terminal (PE) must be connected to safety 

ground of end-use equipment.

3 Safety Considerations

Single Phase and Three Phase Input Type Instruction Manual

Manual-2



EMI/EMC Filter

1 Noise Transmission 2 Application Precautions

1 Conducted noise from electric power lines.

2 Radiated noise which is picked up and generated by the power 

line as antenna.

3 Conducted and radiated noise which is generated in the 

electronic device.

4 Conducted noise which is generated by the signal lines 

betweeen electronic devices.

5 Radiated noise emitted an electronic device that interferes with 

other device.

6 Radiated noise which is picked up and generated by the signal 

line as antenna.

The following points should be kept in mind to use the EMI/EMC 

Filter more effectively.

¡ Input wire and output wire of the EMI/EMC Filter should be 

separated.

When the input/output wire are bundled together or wired parallel 

with each other, high frequency noise is induced so, and the 

expected effect of noise attenuation cannot be achieved.

¡ Ground lines should be as short as possible. If it is not, an 

equivalent inductance appears, and the high frequency 

attenuation characteristics degrade. When grounding the 

mounting plate of the EMI/EMC Filter, you should remove the 

paint to reduce the contact resistance from the equipment case, 

and then install the EMI/EMC Filter.

1

2

2

3

4 5

6

Noise transmission between electric power 

and electronic device

Electronic device

Electronic device

Electronic device

Good wiring example Bad wiring example

Input wire

Output wire

Input wire

Output wire

Manual-3



EMI/EMC Filter

3 Method of measuring characteristic data

(1) Attenuation Characteristic(Static characteristic)

 Attenuation= 20log(U01/U02)[dB]

U01 : Voltage in state without filters

U02 : Voltage in state which added filters

 N.A. : Network analyzer

Object product:Single phase input type

50

W BalunBalun

50

W

N.A.N.A.

U01

50

W
50

WBalunBalun
EMI/EMC

Filter

N.A.N.A.

1

2 4

3

U02

Reference Connection

50

W BalunBalun

50

W

N.A.N.A.

U01

Test Connection

50

W
50

WBalunBalun

N.A.N.A.

1

3 6

4

2 5
U02

EMI/EMC

Filter

Test Connection(SNA)

50

W
BalunBalun

50

W

N.A.N.A.

U02

+Vin

COM-in

-Vin

COM-out

+Vout

-Vout

Test Connection(SNR)

50

W
BalunBalun

50

W

N.A.N.A.

U02

+Vin

-Vin

+Vout

-Vout

(SNA) (SNR)

Reference Connection

50

W BalunBalun

50

W

N.A.N.A.

U01

EMI/EMC
Filter

EMI/EMC
Filter

+Vin

COM-in

-Vin

COM-out

+Vout

-Vout

+Vin

-Vin

+Vout

-Vout

Reference Connection

50

W
50

W

N.A.N.A.

U01

Test Connection(SNA)

50

W
50

W

N.A.N.A.

U02

Test Connection(SNR)

50

W
50

W

N.A.N.A.

U02(SNA) (SNR)

EMI/EMC
Filter

EMI/EMC
Filter

Reference Connection

50

W
50

W

N.A.N.A.

U01

Test Connection

50

W
50

W

N.A.N.A.

1

3 6

4

U02

2 5
EMI/EMC

Filter

Reference Connection

50

W
50

W

N.A.N.A.

U01

Test Connection

50

W
50

W

N.A.N.A.

1

2 4

3

U02

EMI/EMC

Filter

50

W

50

W
50

W

50W

Noise
Simulator

Vi Vo

1

2 4

3

Input pulse waveform Output pulse waveform

Vi Vo

1msec

EMI/EMC
Filter

Object product:Three phase input type

Object product:DC input type

(2) Pulse Attenuation Characteristic

Fig.3.1  Differential mode attenuation measurement diagram

Fig.3.2  Common mode attenuation measurement diagram

Fig.3.3  Differential mode attenuation measurement diagram

Fig.3.4  Common mode attenuation measurement diagram

Fig.3.5  Differential mode attenuation measurement diagram

Fig.3.6  Common mode attenuation measurement diagram

Fig.3.7  Pulse attenuation measurement diagram

Single phase input type
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